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th
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Indira Bhavan, IBM HQ, 

Civil Lines, Nagpur –440 

001 

No. CHG/KNK/FE-3/NGP Dated, 20/5/2014 

To: 

 

Shri B.L Agarwal  

Managing Director, 

M/s Godavari Power & Ispat Ltd 

Plot no. 428/2 Phase –I 

Siltara 

Raipur (C.G.) -493111 
 

 

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 (MCDR’88) in 

respect of your Kachche Ari Dongri Iron Ore  Mine over an area of 106.60 hect  Situated in 

Kanker district of Chhattisgarh  State. 

Sir, 

         The following provisions of MCDR 88 were found violated during the inspection of your  

Kachche Ari Dongri Iron Ore Mine over an area of 106.60 hect situated in Kanker  District of 

Chhattisgarh  State on 03/12/2013  along with  Shri. R. Majumdar, SMG, accompanied by 

Shri.S.K.Acharya, Vice president of your company. 

Rule 

No. 
Nature of Violations observed 

33(2) 

 

 

 

38 

 

 

 

45(5) 

The waste dump shall be properly secured to prevent escape of material there from in the 

harmful quantities which may cause degradation of environment and to prevent causation 

of floods. 

     During inspection it was observed that no retaining wall was made all along the dump 

and at many places the condition of retaining wall was not well maintained & retaining 

wall was having insufficient height, so as to prevent wash off material. 

Every holder of prospecting licensee or a mining lease shall take all possible precautions 

to prevent or reduce the discharge of toxic and objectionable liquid effluents from the 

mine, workshop, beneficiation or metallurgical plants, tailing ponds, into surface water 

bodies, ground water aquifer and usable lands, to a minimum. These effluents shall be 

properly treated, if required, to confirm to the standards laid in this regard. 

   The plant water is discharged outside the mining lease area without any proper 

treatment. During inspection it was observed that the water pond located outside the lease 

area, was reddish in color with high turbidity because of non-treatment of water from the 

plant. 

The owner, agent, mining engineer or manager of every mine, shall submit to the 

Regional Controller of Mines in the Indian Bureau of Mines or any other authorized 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

official of the Indian Bureau of Mines, returns in respect of each mine, in the following 

manner, namely:- 

(b)  An annual return which shall be submitted before the 1
st
 July each year for the 

preceding financial year in the form as indicated below:-  

 (i ) for Iron ore in Form H-1; 

(7) If it is found that the owner, agent, mining engineer or manager of the mine has 

submitted incomplete or wrong or false information in the monthly or special or annual 

return or fails to submit a return within the date specified, then the Regional Controller of 

Mines may,-  

a. Order suspension of  all mining operations in the mine and may revoke the order 

of suspension only after ensuring proper compliance; 

b. Take action to initiate prosecution under these rules; 

c. Recommend termination of the mining lease in case such suppression or 

misrepresentation of information indicates abetment or connivance of illegal 

mining  

You have submitted the annual return for 2012-13 where following discrepancies were 

found:- 

1. The cost of mining mentioned in the annual return of 2012-13 is Rs 1889.45 per 

tonne where as it was Rs 1105.19 per ton during the year 2011-12. This shows that 

there is increase in cost of production from 2011-12 to the current year by 70% 

from the previous year which should be explained. 

2. The cost of production calculated from the figures given in the annual return of 

2012-13 is coming as Rs 999*.50 per tonne where as you have given Rs 1889.45 

per tonne which is incorrect and needs to be explained. 

3.  In Part-IV general geology and mining the grade of ore is stated as 45-65% Fe. 

From the mining plan and scheme submitted to this office it is observed that 

during the year 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14 you have drilled the 11 boreholes 

where as Form J was submitted for drilling of 25 bore holes. Out of 11 boreholes 

drilled by you have submitted the analysis report of two boreholes namely BH 11 

& BH12. The both boreholes log indicates the average grade of iron ore more than 

64.92% Fe and above, whereas you stated the grade of ore as 45-65 % Fe in 

annual return. 

4. As per Part-VI, the production, dispatch and Stocks shows the quality of ore 

dispatch from the mine is 58% Fe and above, this contradict the figures mentioned 

in Part – IV of annual. 

5.  As per Part-IV, the details of beneficiation required to be given has not been 

mentioned though the mineral benefaction plant exits in the area. But in the Part-

V, it is stated that mineral rejects of 37% Fe are stocked in the mine. The mineral 

rejects are generated through the beneficiation practice which your are carrying 

out in your mine, but forget to mentioned in the annual return. As per the Part-V 



General geology and mining the grade is mentioned as typical grade produced as 

+45% Fe which is not matching anywhere in the return and mining plan/scheme. 
 

6.  As per Part I General, the area put to use given in the annual return is 13.32 hect 

for the opencast working and used for the waste disposal is 5.970 hect whereas as 

per  the draft scheme  of mining submitted to this office state area put to use for 

opencast working  is  8.98 hect. and for waste disposal  it is 4.45 hect this shows 

that you have furnished the incorrect information in the annual return. 

       Thus, you have violated rule 45(5) of Mineral Conservation and Development 

(Amendment) Rules, 1988 by furnishing the incorrect information.   

                       

1. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under 

Rule 58 of the MCDR’88. 

2. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 

45(forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

3. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard. 
 

Yours Faithfully, 

 

  R.R. Dongare 

        Sr. Asstt. Controller of Mines 

 

Copy for kind information and necessary action to: 

1. The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining , Govt. of Chhatisgarh, Sonakhan Bhavan Ring 

Road No1,Ravigram Raipur, Chhatisgarh -492006 for information. 

2. The District Mining office Kanker  ,  Office of Collectorate, Kanker,  Chhatisgarh. 
 

 

 

    (R. R. Dongare) 

Sr. Asstt. Controller of Mines 

N.O.O 

1. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur. 
 

 

 

 (R. R. Dongare) 

                                                                                                     Sr. Asstt. Controller of Mines 
 


